




Tetra Tech, Inc. 
 

Tel 770-850-0949 Fax 770-850-0950 www.tetratech.com 
 

1899 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 400, Atlanta, GA 30339 

 

November 30, 2018 

Mr. Wendell Brown 
Senior Construction Manager 
DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management 
4124 Flakes Mill Road 
Decatur GA, 30034 
 
Reference: Contract No. 972548, Archer Western Construction, LLC 
  Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facilities Expansion Phase 2 

  
 
Subject: Proposed Change Order #5 
  AWC PCO#24 Dewatering Bldg Suspension & Remobilization Costs 

Dear Mr. Brown,  
 
On October 10, 2018, a meeting was held at the Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment 
Facility Expansion Phase 2 project site for the purposes of finalizing a settlement agreement 
between DeKalb County and Archer Western Construction, LLC, concerning the referenced 
Contract, and subject claim. 
 
In attendance were the following: 
 

DeKalb County:  
 Wendell H. Brown, Sr. Construction Manager (DWM) 
AECOM (CIP Program Manager):  
 Catherine Riley, P.E., Sr. Project Manager 
Tetra Tech (Construction Manager): 
 Jillian Jack, P.E., Project Manager 
 Mark Hedden, PMP, Resident Engineer 
Archer Western Construction: 
 Brian Kuhnle, Project Director        
 Duane Petersen, SE Water Business Program Manager       
 Curtis Jones, Sr. Project Accountant 

 
The terms of the meeting’s settlement are as follows: 

1. The Lump Sum settlement agreement is in the amount of $465,000. 

 

http://www.tetratech.com/


 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

2. An addition of 684 days revises the Dewatering Building completion milestone 
date from May 17, 2017, to March 31, 2019, with no impact to the performance 
end date, or contract end date. 

3. Tetra Tech will forward this change as Change Order #5 to the Owner for 
review and processing. 

Please see the summary table titled Exhibit “A” on the next page for this PCO with supporting 
documentation attached herein. This PCO has been reviewed and accepted by the project 
team members, however, approval of additional funds and time extensions will require 
review and acceptance by the Board of Commissioners.    
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Jillian Jack, P.E. 
Project Manager 

 
cc: Christian Dunaway (Tt) 
     Mark Hedden (Tt) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 
 
 

Exhibit A 

Proposed Change Orders 

PCO# Title 
Time 

Extension 
(Days) 

Amount 

024 Dewatering Bldg Suspension & 
Remobilization Costs 0 $465,000.00 

    

    

  
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 Total Proposed Change Order  0 $465,000.00 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 


